

No. 10-1195

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARCUS D. MIMS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ARROW FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

DONALD A. YARBROUGH  
2000 E. Oakland Park Blvd.  
Suite 105  
P.O. Box 11842  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33339  
(954) 537-2000

SCOTT L. NELSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREGORY A. BECK  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
snelson@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

November 2011

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The TCPA’s Permissive Grant of State-Court Jurisdiction Does Not Oust Federal Jurisdiction. .... 1

II. The TCPA’s Language Is Not Superfluous. .... 6

III. Context, Legislative History, Administrative Construction, and Congressional Ratification Do Not Support Arrow. .... 9

IV. Arrow’s Reading of the Statute Is Incoherent..... 17

V. Federal Jurisdiction Does Not Undermine the Role of State Small-Claims Courts. .... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	15
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Atchison, Topeka, &amp; Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 387 U.S. 397 (1967) .....	6
<i>Bonime v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005).....	4, 6, 17
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Central Bank of Denver, NA v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, NA</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	16
<i>Claflin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876).....	6
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	1, 6
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000).....	2
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	6
<i>ErieNet, Inc. v. Velocity Net, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 513 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	3, 4, 9, 10
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	6
<i>First Nat'l Collection Bur. v. Walker</i> , 348 S.W.3d 329 (Tex. App. 2011) .....	5

<i>Gottlieb v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010).....	1
<i>Holster v. Gatco, Inc.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1575 (2010).....	5
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994).....	18
<i>Mercantile Nat’l Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963).....	2
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	16
<i>Rosecrans v. United States</i> , 165 U.S. 257 (1897).....	1
<i>Shoshone Mining Co. v. Rutter</i> , 177 U.S. 505 (1900).....	5
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tax Certificate Redemption’s, Inc. v. Meitz</i> , 705 So. 2d 64 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997) .....	22
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	7, 8
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs &amp; Trainmen Gen. Comm. of Adjustment</i> , 130 S. Ct. 584 (2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Alpers</i> , 338 U.S. 680 (1950).....	6
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	15

<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	6, 10
<i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Donnelly</i> , 494 U.S. 820 (1990).....	1, 2

**Statutes and Rules:**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1391 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1914(a).....	19, 20
<b>Communications Act,</b>	
47 U.S.C. §§ 207 .....	10
§ 252(e)(4) .....	10
§ 252(e)(6) .....	10
§ 274(e).....	10
§ 338(i)(7).....	10
§ 401(b) .....	10
§ 402 .....	10
§ 532(d) .....	10
§ 551(f)(1).....	10
<b>Consumer Credit Protection Act,</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a) .....	12

Consumer Product Safety Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2072(a) .....	13
Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2310(d)(3).....	13
Pub. L. No. 102-556 (1992) .....	16
Pub. L. No. 103-414 (1994) .....	16
Pub. L. No. 108-187 (2003) .....	17
Pub. L. No. 109-21 (2005) .....	17
Pub. L. No. 111-331 (2010) .....	17
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....	2, 9
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394 (1991), <i>codified as amended at</i> 47 U.S.C. § 227 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2(7), 105 Stat. 2394-95, 47 U.S.C. § 227 note .....	13, 14
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3).....	3, 9, 21
§ 227(b)(3)(A).....	5, 21
§ 227(f) .....	9
Fla. Sm. Cl. R. 7.010.....	21
 <b>Legislative Materials:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991) .....	14

**Other:**

Brief for the FCC and U.S. as Amici Curiae, <i>Charvat v. Echostar Satellite, LLC</i> , No. 09-4525 (filed Nov. 15, 2010) .....	15
HALT, Small Claims Court Best Practices, <a href="http://www.halt.org/reform_projects/small_claims/2011_small_claims_rc/pdf/Small_Claims_Best_Practices.pdf">http://www.halt.org/reform_projects/small_claims/2011_small_claims_rc/pdf/Small_Claims_Best_Practices.pdf</a> .....	22
HALT, 2011 Small Claims Report Card, <a href="http://www.halt.org/reform_projects/small_claims/2011_small_claims_rc/">http://www.halt.org/reform_projects/small_claims/2011_small_claims_rc/</a> .....	19
<a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/FederalJudicialCaseloadStatistics/2010/tables/C00Mar10.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/FederalJudicialCaseloadStatistics/2010/tables/C00Mar10.pdf</a> .....	12
Herbert M. Kritzer, <i>Contingency Fee Lawyers as Gatekeepers in the Civil Justice System</i> , 81 <i>Judicature</i> 22 (1997) .....	20
National Center for State Courts, Court Statistics Project, Civil Caseloads (2008), <a href="http://www.ncsconline.org/d_research/csp/2008_files/Civil.pdf">http://www.ncsconline.org/d_research/csp/2008_files/Civil.pdf</a> .....	11
Patricia M. Wald, <i>Some Observations on the Use of Legislative History in the 1981 Supreme Court Term</i> , 68 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 195 (1983).....	12
WebRecon LLC, FDCPA and Other Consumer Lawsuit Statistics, September 1-15, 2011, <a href="https://www.webrecon.com/b/fdcpa-case-statistics/fdcpa-and-other-consumer-lawsuit-statistics-september-1-15-2011/">https://www.webrecon.com/b/fdcpa-case-statistics/fdcpa-and-other-consumer-lawsuit-statistics-september-1-15-2011/</a> .....	12
